

No. 24-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES W. MILLER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MBC DEVELOPMENT, LP, MBC MANAGEMENT, LLC,  
MBC PROPERTIES, LP, JAMES L. MILLER, AND  
MILLER PROPERTIES MANAGEMENT, LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, MIDDLE DISTRICT

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DEAN F. PIERMATTEI  
JILL N. WEIKERT  
COMPASS LEGAL GROUP LLC  
2205 Forest Hills Drive,  
Suite 10  
Harrisburg, PA 17112

HOWARD J. BASHMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
500 Office Center Drive,  
Suite 400  
Fort Washington, PA 19034  
(215) 830-1458  
hjb@hjbashman.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. The Federal Arbitration Act Preempts Pennsylvania’s Statutory Prohibition In The Uniform Limited Partnership Act On Arbitrating Claims Challenging The Determination Of A Special Litigation Committee .....	19

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. As An Alternative To Granting Plenary Review, This Court Should Summarily Reverse The Holding Of The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania As Contrary To The Federal Arbitration Act's Preemptive Force .....	.26
CONCLUSION .....	.27

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, MIDDLE DISTRICT, DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2023 . . . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, FILED AUGUST 12, 2022 . . . . .	57a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF SCHUYLKILL – CIVIL ACTION-LAW, FILED SEPTEMBER 28, 2021 . . . . .	74a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) . . . . .	18, 21
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015) . . . . .	25
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017) . . . . .	21
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) . . . . .	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Helman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) . . . . .	21
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) . . . . .	21
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Ass’n v.</i> <i>Pinnacle Mkt. Devel. (US), LLC</i> , 282 P.3d 1217 (Cal. 2012) . . . . .	24
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) . . . . .	6, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	21, 22
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v.</i> <i>Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	14, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25
 <b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 .....	1
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §102.....	5, 10, 12
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §8615(c) .....	3, 11
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §8692 .....	2, 8, 12
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §8694 .....	3, 5, 9, 10, 12
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §7304(b).....	10
9 U.S.C. §1 .....	5
9 U.S.C. §2 .....	2, 5, 6, 14, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26
28 U.S.C. §1257(a) .....	1

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Court Rules**

S. Ct. R. 13.1.....1
